HLS 24RS-469 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 196

BY REPRESENTATIVE BAMBURG

INSURANCE: Extends the insurance fraud investigation unit within the Department of Public Safety and Corrections

1 AN ACT 2 To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1429, relative to the insurance fraud investigation unit within 3 the Department of Public Safety and Corrections; to extend the termination date of 4 the insurance fraud investigation unit; and to provide for related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: Section 1. R.S. 40:1429 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 6 7 §1429. Effectiveness of Subpart 8 This Subpart shall be null, void, and unenforceable on July 1, 2024 terminate 9 on July 1, 2028.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 196 Original

2024 Regular Session

Bamburg

Abstract: Extends the insurance fraud investigation unit within the Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the insurance fraud investigation unit within the Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections. Generally requires the insurance fraud investigation unit to conduct independent inquiries and investigations into allegations of insurance fraud.

<u>Present law</u> terminates the insurance fraud investigation unit on July 1, 2024.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> but extends the unit's termination date to July 1, 2028.

(Amends R.S. 40:1429)

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.